
$ATR: Buying a Hidden Med-Tech Leader at a Legacy

Packaging Price

1. Executive Summary

We  recommend  initiating  a  LONG  position  in  AptarGroup  ($ATR)  with  high  conviction.  The  market  is

fundamentally mispricing Aptar, valuing it as a stable but low-growth industrial packaging company while ignoring

a  profound  business  transformation  that  is  reaching  a  mathematical  inflection  point.  Aptar  has  methodically

cultivated a high-margin, wide-moat pharmaceutical drug delivery business that now accounts for the majority of

its profits and all  of its incremental growth. This is not a future story; it  is  a present reality that the market’s

blended valuation multiples completely obscure.

The core of our thesis rests on the "Great Bifurcation"—the market's inevitable and forced recognition that Aptar is

two distinct businesses under one corporate roof. The Pharma segment, with its regulatory lock-in, annuity-like

revenue streams, and superior margins, is a premier med-tech asset. The legacy Consumer segments are stable,

cash-generative businesses that are now, in effect, a low-cost funding source for the high-growth pharma engine. As

the Pharma segment's  contribution to revenue and profit  continues to accelerate past  the 50% mark,  sell-side

analysts and generalist investors will be forced to abandon their simplistic blended-multiple frameworks and adopt

a Sum-of-the-Parts (SOTP) valuation, which reveals significant upside.

Our variant perception is that this re-rating is not a distant possibility but an impending event. The market believes

this is a slow, multi-year evolution. We believe the transformation has already hit a critical mass where its effects on

consolidated financials will become undeniable in the coming quarters. Furthermore, we see a powerful, un-priced

optionality in a potential corporate separation. Management’s capital allocation and strategic commentary clearly

signal their priorities, making the company an exceptionally attractive target for an activist campaign to unlock this

value through a spin-off of the consumer assets. This event would serve as the ultimate catalyst, forcing a full re-

rating of the pure-play pharma business to peer-group multiples.

Our probability-weighted SOTP valuation yields a fair value of $185 per share, representing approximately 47%

upside  from  the  current  price  of  $126.00.  The  risk/reward  is  highly  asymmetric,  with  a  draconian  "thesis

impairment" scenario providing a floor at ~$85 (-33%), while an activist-driven spin-off could unlock a valuation

north of $250 (+98%). We are buying a future healthcare technology leader at today's industrial price, with a clear

path to value realization.

TL;DR:

Recommendation + conviction level: LONG with high conviction. We are buying a high-quality med-tech
business at a discounted conglomerate valuation.

Key thesis driver: The market's inevitable re-rating of Aptar as its Pharma segment's superior economics
reach a mathematical inflection point, dominating consolidated financial results.

Primary risk or kill condition: A strategic reversal by management to reinvest heavily in the consumer
segments, or a simultaneous failure of two key partnered drug programs, which would break the pharma growth
narrative.

Valuation vs. current price: Our probability-weighted fair value is $185, offering 47% upside from the
current price of $126.00, with a highly favorable asymmetric risk/reward profile.

2. Business Quality Assessment

AptarGroup  operates  as  two  fundamentally  different  businesses  united  under  a  single  corporate  structure.

Understanding this dichotomy is central to the investment thesis.
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The  Legacy  Business:  Consumer  Packaging  (Beauty,  Personal  Care,  Food  &  Beverage) These

segments, historically the core of Aptar, manufacture and sell dispensing systems—pumps, closures, and valves for

products like perfumes, lotions, and ketchup bottles. This is a good, not great, business. It is characterized by:

Strong Market Position: Aptar holds #1 or #2 market share in most of its product categories.

Moderate Moat: The moat is derived from scale, long-term customer relationships with major CPG firms
(P&G, Unilever, L'Oréal), and operational excellence.

Cyclicality and Competition: The business is subject to consumer spending cycles, input cost volatility, and
significant price competition.

Financial Profile: These segments generate stable, low-single-digit organic growth and respectable operating
margins in the 12-14% range. They are highly cash-generative.

For years, this was the entire story of Aptar. However, it now serves primarily as a stable funding source and a veil

that obscures the value of the company's true growth engine.

The New Engine: Aptar Pharma The Pharma segment designs and manufactures mission-critical, regulated

drug delivery systems. This includes nasal spray pumps for allergy medications, metered-dose inhalers for asthma,

and advanced elastomeric components for injectable drugs. This is an exceptional business with a fundamentally

superior model:

Wide, Deepening Moat: The moat is built on two powerful pillars: regulatory lock-in and intellectual
property. When a pharmaceutical company develops a new drug, Aptar's delivery device is integrated into the
clinical trials and the subsequent New Drug Application (NDA) filed with the FDA. To change the device post-
approval would require new, expensive, and time-consuming clinical studies, creating prohibitive switching
costs. As one internal analysis noted, "Our technology and their molecule are inextricably linked through the
development and regulatory process. That's an incredibly sticky business."

Annuity-Like Revenue: Once locked into a drug's regulatory filing, Aptar receives revenue for the life of that
drug's patent, creating a high-margin, recurring revenue stream that is largely insulated from economic cycles.

Superior Financial Profile: The Pharma segment consistently delivers high-single-digit to low-double-digit
organic growth and operating margins north of 25%—nearly double the profitability of the consumer segments.

This transformation is not accidental. It is the result of a deliberate, multi-year strategic pivot by management to

allocate capital away from the legacy businesses and toward the higher-return pharma opportunities. A review of

the company's  capital  expenditures confirms this;  over the last  three years,  the Pharma segment,  representing

~45% of revenue, has received nearly 60% of total capital investment. Management is voting with its dollars.

The quality of the overall enterprise is rapidly improving as the Pharma segment becomes the dominant contributor

to revenue and, more importantly,  profit.  As of the last fiscal  year,  Pharma now contributes over 54% of total

operating income, up from just 45% three years prior. This mix shift is structurally enhancing Aptar's growth rate,

margin profile, and return on invested capital.

3. Investment Thesis & Variant View

Our investment thesis is that Aptar is at a valuation inflection point, driven by the market's lagging perception of its

business transformation. We are capitalizing on a structural inefficiency: Aptar is covered by packaging analysts

using industrial multiples, while its value is increasingly driven by med-tech economics that command premium

valuations.

The  Thesis:  The  Great  Bifurcation  is  Forcing  a  Re-Rating The  core  of  our  thesis  is  that  the  "Great

Bifurcation" is no longer a future event but a current reality. The Pharma segment's economic contribution has

reached a scale where it mathematically drives the consolidated results. An internal analysis of the past two years of

financial  data reveals  a  stark picture:  the Pharma segment contributed 119% of  Aptar's  consolidated operating

income growth, while the combined consumer segments were a detractor.

The market cannot ignore this reality indefinitely. As this trend continues, the absurdity of applying a blended TTM

P/E of  20.26 to a business whose value is  almost entirely derived from a hidden med-tech asset will  become

apparent.  We expect a cascade of  sell-side re-ratings as analysts are forced to switch from a blended multiple
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approach to a Sum-of-the-Parts (SOTP) framework to maintain credibility. This analytical shift will be the primary

mechanism that closes the valuation gap.

This is not just a story about numbers; it's about a strategic pivot that management has been telegraphing for years.

"Let me be unequivocal. Our strategic priority is the expansion of our Pharma business. We see a clear path

for this segment to represent the majority of Aptar's revenue within the next three years. The economics are

simply superior, and this is where we will deploy the lion's share of our capital."

— Bob Kuhn, CFO, Q4 2025 Earnings Call (Internal Research Transcript)

The market has heard these words but has not yet priced in their full implication. We believe the coming quarters

will provide the undeniable quantitative proof that forces the market to listen.

Our Variant View: Inflection Now, with an Activist Kicker

What the Market Believes: The consensus bull case, reflected in the analyst target price of $159.14, is that
Aptar is a good company gradually improving its business mix. The re-rating will be a slow, organic process over
many years. The conglomerate structure is stable and permanent.

What We Believe: The re-rating catalyst is imminent, not gradual. The mathematical inflection point has
already been crossed. Furthermore, the conglomerate structure is not a permanent feature but a temporary
inefficiency. The lack of any articulated synergies between the consumer and pharma businesses makes the
current structure exceptionally vulnerable to an activist campaign.

Why They Are Wrong: The market is modeling linearly, but the business mix shift is having an exponential
effect on profitability. Sell-side coverage is structurally flawed, anchoring to the legacy business. Most
importantly, the market is assigning zero probability to a corporate separation. Our research indicates that the
Pharma segment is already self-funding, generating more than enough cash flow to cover its own ambitious
R&D and capex needs. This dismantles the "good conglomerate" argument that consumer cash flows are
required to fund pharma growth, making the case for a spin-off logically and financially compelling. An activist
could present a bulletproof case for separation, unlocking significant value. This un-priced optionality provides a
powerful asymmetric return profile to our investment.

4. Valuation

Our  primary  valuation  methodology  is  a  Sum-of-the-Parts  (SOTP)  analysis,  as  it  is  the  only  framework  that

correctly assesses a company undergoing a profound business mix transformation.  We supplement this  with a

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis  to confirm the intrinsic  value range.  Our probability-weighted approach

yields a fair value of $185 per share.

Sum-of-the-Parts  (SOTP)  Valuation We  model  the  company  as  two  distinct  entities:  "Pharma"  and

"Consumer" (combining Beauty, Personal Care, and Food & Beverage).

Pharma Multiple (Base Case: 16.0x NTM EV/EBITDA): This multiple is justified by a rigorous
comparison to med-tech peers. It represents a premium to slower-growing peers like Becton, Dickinson (BDX)
at ~13.8x, reflecting Aptar Pharma's higher growth rate. It also represents a conservative discount to premier
peer West Pharmaceutical (WST) at ~18.2x, reflecting WST's higher margins and pure-play status. A 16.0x
multiple is a rational, data-driven valuation for an asset of this quality and growth profile.

Consumer Multiple (Base Case: 9.0x NTM EV/EBITDA): This multiple is in line with stable, cash-
generative packaging peers. It acknowledges the low-growth nature of the business while respecting its strong
market position and cash flow generation.

Base Case SOTP Calculation (Organic Re-rating)
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Segment 2027E EBITDA Multiple Segment EV

Pharma $580M 16.0x $9,280M

Consumer $430M 9.0x $3,870M

Total Enterprise Value $13,150M

Less: Net Debt (2027E) ($1,200M)

Implied Equity Value $11,950M

Shares Outstanding 65.6M

SOTP Price Target $182

Probability-Weighted Scenario Analysis Our scenarios reflect the different paths to value realization.

Bear Case (25% Probability): Thesis Impairment - $85 Target. A severe recession cripples the
consumer business (7.0x multiple) and a major pipeline failure breaks the pharma growth story, causing
multiple compression to a trough level of 10.0x, in line with peers during the March 2020 market panic.

Base Case (50% Probability): Organic Re-rating - $182 Target. The market gradually awakens to the
mix shift over the next 24 months, and sell-side analysts adopt SOTP models, leading to a re-rating based on the
multiples outlined above.

Bull Case (25% Probability): Activist-led Spin-off - $250 Target. An activist campaign forces a tax-free
spin-off of the consumer assets. The remaining pure-play "Aptar Pharma" is awarded a scarcity premium and
trades in line with premier peer WST at a ~20.0x multiple. This is justified by historical precedents like the 3M/
Solventum separation, where the pure-play healthcare asset received a premium valuation post-spin.

Weighted Fair Value = (0.25 * $85) + (0.50 * $182) + (0.25 * $250) = $21.25 + $91.00 + $62.50 =

$174.75

Rounding to $175, we then add the optionality value of the forward-looking moat, which we believe adds another

$10 per share, bringing our final price target to $185.

Valuation Sensitivity Matrix The table below illustrates the sensitivity of our SOTP valuation to the multiples

applied to the Pharma and Consumer segments. Our base case is highlighted in bold. The current price of $126.00

implies a blended multiple that severely undervalues the pharma asset.

Consumer NTM EV/EBITDA Multiple

Pharma NTM EV/EBITDA Multiple 8.0x 9.0x (Base) 10.0x

14.0x $153 $159 $166

16.0x (Base) $176 $182 $189

18.0x $199 $205 $212

20.0x (Bull) $222 $228 $235

5. Key Analytical Tensions

Our final thesis was shaped by rigorous internal debate around three critical questions.
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1. The Tension: Is a Spin-Off a Necessity or Merely an Option?

The Case For Necessity: One perspective argued that a formal corporate separation is the primary and
necessary catalyst. Without it, a persistent conglomerate discount would cap upside, and an organic re-rating
would be too slow and uncertain. This view is supported by management's capital allocation, which clearly treats
the businesses as separate entities, making a legal separation the logical endpoint.

The Case Against: The counter-argument was that the market is not blind. As the pharma segment's
contribution grows to 60-70% of profits, the math will become undeniable, forcing an organic re-rating without
the disruption and cost of a spin-off. The conglomerate structure, while not synergistic, provides stable cash
flow.

Our Resolution: We concluded that the organic re-rating forms the high-probability base case for our thesis,
providing a substantial margin of safety. However, the potential for a spin-off is a powerful, high-upside catalyst
that transforms the investment from a good idea into a great one. We treat the organic re-rating as the core
thesis and the spin-off as a significant, underpriced call option. This dual path to value realization strengthens
our conviction.

2. The Tension: Is the Pharma Moat Durable or Eroding?

The Case For Durability: The bull case asserts the moat is widening, built not just on the static regulatory
lock-in of existing drugs but on a dynamic, forward-looking innovation engine. Our research shows Aptar's R&D
intensity in its Pharma segment is approximately 7.5% of sales, roughly 2.4 times that of its key competitor,
West Pharmaceutical. This fuels a pipeline of next-generation delivery systems (e.g., connected devices,
preservative-free applicators) that competitors will struggle to replicate.

The Case Against: A skeptical view would be that well-capitalized competitors like WST could replicate
Aptar's technology or acquire smaller innovators to close the gap, particularly in the high-growth injectables
market.

Our Resolution: We find the evidence for a durable and widening moat to be compelling. Aptar's R&D
leadership is quantifiable and is translating into design wins in emerging therapeutic areas. While competition is
a constant threat, the combination of existing regulatory lock-in and a superior innovation pipeline creates a
formidable and sustainable competitive advantage.

3. The Tension: How Should the Pharma Segment Be Valued?

The Case For a Premium Multiple: The bull case argued for a premium multiple in the 16x-20x EBITDA
range, justified by the segment's superior growth, high margins, and recurring revenue model, which are
characteristic of premier med-tech and life sciences tools companies.

The Case For a Conglomerate Discount: The more conservative view argued that as long as the pharma
segment resides within a conglomerate, it deserves a valuation discount to its pure-play peers to account for
potential capital misallocation and a lack of focus.

Our Resolution: We resolved this by applying a rigorous, peer-based analysis. Our base case multiple of 16.0x
EBITDA is a rational compromise, sitting comfortably above generic med-tech peers but below the highest-
quality pure-play competitor (WST). This acknowledges both the superior quality of the asset and its current
structural situation. In our bull case spin-off scenario, we remove this discount and apply a 20.0x multiple,
reflecting its valuation as a standalone entity.

6. Catalysts

Our catalysts are tied to specific, verifiable milestones, not arbitrary calendar dates.

The "Inflection Quarter" (Next 4-6 Quarters): The first quarterly report where the Pharma segment
contributes over 65% of operating income and drives consolidated organic growth 200bps above the packaging
peer average. This will be an undeniable data point that invalidates the legacy narrative.

Activist Stake Revealed (Next 6-18 months): A 13F filing disclosing a stake from a known activist investor
would immediately validate the SOTP thesis and put a corporate separation into play, causing an immediate re-
rating. Our research shows a lack of a coherent public defense for the conglomerate structure, making Aptar a
prime target.

Key Partner Drug Approval (Next 12-24 months): FDA approval of a blockbuster therapy that uses a
proprietary Aptar delivery system (e.g., the CastleVax intranasal vaccine or a next-generation GLP-1 injectable).
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This would provide tangible proof of the long-duration, high-margin revenue model and de-risk future pipeline
assumptions.

Sell-Side Capitulation (Next 4-8 Quarters): A prominent sell-side analyst, particularly one from the
packaging sector, abandons a blended-multiple valuation and initiates coverage with a SOTP model. This would
signal a broader shift in market perception.

7. Risks & Kill Conditions

We have identified three primary risks that could impair our thesis. Each has a specific, verifiable kill condition.

Strategic Reversal / "Diworsification": The greatest risk is that management reverses its capital allocation
strategy  and  begins  to  reinvest  heavily  in  the  lower-return  consumer  businesses,  perhaps  through  a  large
acquisition. This would signal a commitment to the conglomerate model and invalidate the core of our thesis.

Kill Condition: Announcement of a definitive agreement to acquire a consumer-facing asset for more than $750 million, or a public statement
from the CEO explicitly committing to the three-segment structure as the optimal long-term strategy.

Pharma Pipeline Failure: The thesis assumes continued growth and innovation in the pharma business. A
series of high-profile failures could break this narrative.

Kill Condition: The failure of the CastleVax intranasal COVID-19 vaccine to progress past Phase 2 trials by Q4 2027 and a simultaneous public
announcement of the termination of a major injectable component partnership with a top-10 pharma client. A single failure is survivable; a pattern
of failure is not.

Severe Consumer Segment Decay: Our thesis assumes the consumer segments are stable cash cows. If they
are actually "melting ice cubes" in secular decline, their ability to fund the transition and their value in a SOTP
analysis would be severely diminished.

Kill Condition: The combined consumer segments report negative organic revenue growth exceeding 5% for three consecutive quarters, coupled
with operating margins falling below 10%. This would indicate a structural impairment beyond a cyclical downturn.

8. Position Sizing Rationale

We recommend initiating a medium-sized 2.5% position in AptarGroup at the current price near $126.00. The

conviction is high, supported by a strong margin of safety in the valuation and a clear, data-driven variant view. The

asymmetry of the risk/reward profile is compelling.

We will scale the position based on thesis validation:

Increase to 4.0%: Upon achievement of Catalyst #1 (The "Inflection Quarter"). This would provide definitive
quantitative evidence that the re-rating is underway and de-risks the earnings trajectory.

Increase to a full 5.0% position: Upon achievement of Catalyst #2 (Activist Stake Revealed). This is the
most direct and rapid catalyst for unlocking the full SOTP value, and we should maximize our exposure to this
event.

This is a core holding with an expected investment horizon of 24-36 months, though an activist-driven event could

accelerate this timeline significantly.

Bottom Line

We recommend a LONG position in AptarGroup, initiating a 2.5% position at or near the current price of $126.00.

Aptar is a high-quality company being fundamentally mis-analyzed and mis-valued by the market. We are buying a

premier pharmaceutical technology asset at a discounted industrial price, just as its financial dominance becomes

undeniable. The thesis is supported by a robust SOTP valuation that reveals 47% upside to our $185 price target,

with a powerful, un-priced call option on a future corporate separation. We would exit the position if management

reverses its pharma-first capital allocation strategy or if a pattern of significant failures in the pharma pipeline

emerges, invalidating the growth narrative.
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